
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 5TH MARCH 2020 at 7:00 PM and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) meeting held on 6th February 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01480 388007 
 

4. HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION  
 

The Director of Public Health for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, Dr Liz Robin, 
will be in attendance to give Members a presentation on the Health and Well-
Being Strategy and consultation. 

 
Contact Officer: Dr L Robin 01733 207176 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve: 
  



that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the business to 
be transacted contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

6. AWARDING OF CONTRACTS FOR PUBLIC ADVICE AND VOLUNTARY 
SECTOR SUPPORT (Pages 17 - 38) 

 
A report on the awarding of contracts for public advice and voluntary sector 
support will be presented to the Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: F Flett 01480 388377 
 

7. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve: 
  
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 39 - 48) 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: A Green 01480 388008 
 

26th day of February 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01480 388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 6th February 
2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs A Dickinson – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Banks, R E Bellamy, S Bywater, J W Davies, 
D A Giles, Mrs S Smith and Mrs J Tavener. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors T D Alban, S J Criswell, Ms A Diaz and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and J P Morris. 
 
 

53 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th January 2020 was approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

54 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

55 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st February 2020 to 31st May 2020. 
 

56 HOMELESSNESS REVIEW AND STRATEGY  
 
With the aid of report by the Housing Needs and Resources Manager (a copy of 
which has been appended in the Minute Book) the Homelessness Review and 
Strategy was presented to the Panel. The Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Economic Development introduced the report and in doing so informed Members 
that the Homelessness Strategy was not due to be updated until 2022 but as the 
area had evolved it was thought to be beneficial to update it before then. 
 
The Panel was informed that what had happened in Huntingdonshire was what 
had happened nationally in that there had been an increase in homelessness 
since 2010 but the number of homelessness cases had plateaued since 2015/16. 
 
Members were acquainted with the provisions of the Homelessness Reduction 
Act and were informed
[...]
 allow more intensive work with rough sleepers to address a range of 
issues such as health and benefits issues as well as attempting to assist them off 
the streets.  
 
A question was raised by Councillor Mrs Smith regarding sofa surfers and how 
the Council identifies them. Members were informed that individuals, including 
sofa surfers, had to self-identify as homeless with the Council or another agency 
to be registered as such, however if they do not self-identify then the Council are 
unaware of them. The Panel were advised that they would not be included in the 
estimates of rough sleepers as they are not street homeless. 
 
Councillor Bywater commented that it was a difficult area to manage and the 
Council could only work with the data available to it. He added that he thought it 
was about minimising the risk and thought that the Homelessness Strategy was 
a good strategy which achieved this aim. 
 
The Panel discussed the Council’s engagement with further education in this 
area. It was noted that further education do not necessarily record details of 
pupils that may have insecure accommodation and engage with the Council on 
this, but there are future workstreams which could include engagement with 
further education to determine if this information might be available and could be 
acted upon. 
 
The status of homeless EU nationals was raised in light of Brexit. The Panel was 
informed that currently things remain as they were but that in time a new 
immigration policy would be put in place which will determine the course of action 

Page 6 of 48



 

for homeless EU nationals. In additional to this, EU nationals can apply for 
settled status in the UK but that there were a number of criteria to meet before it 
is granted. 
 
Councillor Giles asked if it was more prudent for the Council to spend money on 
a hostel. In response, Members were informed that it was the Council’s aim to 
move away from using temporary accommodation and place people in fit and 
healthy accommodation. In addition, there were the practicalities of owning a 
hostel in respect to moving individuals and families out of their communities and 
having the additional challenges for those individuals in getting to work or taking 
the children to school. The Panel was also informed that the net cost of 
homelessness included money that cannot be recovered from Government. The 
Council paid Housing Benefit to households in temporary accommodation but 
due to the regulations not all of this can be reclaimed through Government. This 
would be the case irrespective of who owned the accommodation and so the 
Council owning a hostel would not reduce these costs.   
 
Councillor Morris raised a concern about the high number of empty Ministry of 
Defence (MOD) properties across the District. It was reported that 23% of the 
MOD housing stock was empty nationally which is above their target of having 
only 10% empty at any one time. Councillor Morris asked, in view of the 
increasing homelessness and housing pressures within Huntingdonshire, what 
action the Council was taking to encourage the MOD to bring some of their long-
term properties back into use. The Executive Councillor stated that the Council 
have approached the MOD with an aim of using their properties as temporary 
accommodation, however the MOD have stated that they do not want to release 
them in case of a change in operational requirements. In addition, it was noted 
that there was a financial risk to the Council if the decision was taken to take 
some MOD properties as the Council could only do this on the basis that the 
MOD could take them back if they required them. This would mean that the 
Council could spend up to £7m on updating the properties to a habitable 
standard only for the MOD to then take them back if their operational 
requirements changed. Following a question about Council Tax, the Panel was 
informed that the MOD does make a payment for empty properties. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the priorities highlighted in the report now submitted be 
endorsed and 

b) that the Cabinet be recommended  to approve the Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping Review and Strategy 2020 as a consultation 
document and authorise for the Chief Operating Officer, after 
consultation with the Executive Leader, to adopt the Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping Review and Strategy 2020 after reviewing 
consultation responses. 

 
57 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

Page 7 of 48



 

Members received an update from the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) on 
the Environmental Enforcement study. 
 
(At 7.57pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor R Fuller left the meeting 
and did not return.)  
 
(At 7.58pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J P Morris left the 
meeting and did not return.) 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 8 of 48



Page 1 of 7 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 19 February 2020 
For Period:   1 March 2020 to 30 June 2020 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment 
 

Care of Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
 
Tel:  01480 388388 
E-mail:  Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Fuller Executive Leader of the Council and 
Executive Councillor for Housing 
and Economic Development 

 

8 Sarah Grace Court 
New Road 
St Ives 
Huntingdon PE27 5DS 
 
Tel:  01480 388311 
E-mail:  Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor J A Gray Executive Councillor for Resources  Vine Cottage 
2 Station Road 
Catworth   
Huntingdon PE28 OPE 
 
Tel:  01832 710799 
E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 9 of 48

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 7 
 

Councillor D Keane Executive Councillor for Corporate 
Services 

1 Bells Villas 
Mill Street 
Houghton  
Cambridgeshire PE28 2BA 
 
Tel:  01480 467147 
E-mail:  David.Keane@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor J Neish Deputy Executive Leader and 
Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning 

7 Willow Green 
Needingworth 
St Ives 
Cambridgeshire PE27 4SW 
 
Tel:  01480 466110 
E-mail:  Jon.Neish@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor J M Palmer Executive Councillor for Leisure and 
Health 

143 Great Whyte 
Ramsey 
Huntingdon PE26 1HP 
 
Tel:  01487 814063 
E-mail:  John.Palmer@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor K Prentice Executive Councillor for 
Communities 

2 Ushers Court 
89 Great North Road 
Eaton Socon 
St Neots 
PE19 8EL 
 
Tel:  01480 214838 
E-mail:  Keith.Prentice@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 

 Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeting from which the public will be excluded (for whole or part). 
 

P
age 10 of 48

mailto:David.Keane@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Jon.Neish@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:John.Palmer@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Keith.Prentice@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 3 of 7 
 

A notice/agenda together with reports and supporting documents for each meeting will be published at least five working days before the date of 
the meeting.  In order to enquire about the availability of documents and subject to any restrictions on their disclosure, copies may be requested by 
contacting the Democratic Services Team on 01480 388169 or E-mail Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk. 
 
Agendas may be accessed electronically at the District Council’s website. 
 
Formal notice is hereby given under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 that, where indicated part of the meetings listed in this notice will be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting will 
contain confidential or exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.  See the relevant paragraphs below. 
 
Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made or wishes to object to an item being 
considered in private may do so by emailing Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk.or by contacting the Democratic Services Team. If 
representations are received at least eight working days before the date of the meeting, they will be published with the agenda together with a 
statement of the District Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to 
be considered in private) 
 
1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained
[...]
ived and discussed a number of case studies.  
 

Environmental 
Enforcement 

 To be confirmed Finlay Flett 
 

9th January 2020 – The Panel agreed to establish a task 
and finish group comprised of the following Members: 
Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, Mrs A Diaz, D A Giles 
and Mrs J Tavener. 
 

TBC 

Healthy Open 
Spaces and Play 
Strategy 

 Review the draft 
strategy. 

 Make suggestions and 
alterations to the 
strategy. 

Helen Lack 
Neil Sloper 
Sarah 
Wheale-Smith 

A Working Group comprising of Councillors Ms A 
Dickinson, K P Gulson, Mrs S Smith, Mrs J Tavener and 
Mrs S R Wilson will meet with Officers and the relevant 
Executive Councillors on 11th March to review, discuss 
and input into the Healthy Open Spaces and Play 
Strategy. 
 

04/06/2020 

 

O&S (Performance and Growth) 
 

O&S (Performance 
and Growth) 

Summary of Scope Advisors Progress Interim 
Reporting Date 

Wider Economic 
Environment 

 To be confirmed  During a discussion on the work programme at their 
meeting in October 2019, the Panel decided to 
review the topic Wider Economic Environment and 
identify potential areas of study. 
 
Due to current resource constraints it has been 
decided to postpone any study work in this area. 
 

TBC 

Skills  N/A  The Panel are to receive a presentation on the 
Combined Authority’s (CA) plan for skills from the 
CA’s Director for Business and Skills, Mr John T Hill. 
 

08/04/2020 

Market Services  To be confirmed G McDowell Members will receive a scoping document for a 
review in the area of Market Services. 

08/04/2020 

 

P
age 40 of 48



Prospective Future Studies 
 

O&S (Customers and Partnerships) 

 

O&S (Customers and 
Partnerships) idea 

Objective test ideas Advisor 
potential  

Suggested Scope Progress 

Health – What are the 
issues facing the young 
and elderly populations of 
Huntingdonshire. How can 
HDC, either with partners 
or on its own initiative, 
assist with the health and 
well-being of residents in 
the
[...]

Housing across 
Huntingdonshire 
communities 
primarily through 
Rural Exception Site 
mechanisms) 
 

 Increase in the 
number of 
affordable 
houses built in 
the District – 
positively 
impacting on the 
quality of 
developments. 

 To explore 
methods that 
maximise the 
effectiveness of the 
Council’s approach 
to achieving 
additional 
affordable housing 
provision beyond 
allocated sites. 

 To advise on a 
strategic 
programme and 
range of 
mechanisms to 
promote and 
secure rural 
exception sites 
(RES) appropriate 
to settlement scale 
and need across 
the District. 

 To explore now 
RES sites can best 
be promoted 
locally, including 
the role of Ward 
Members and 
Parish /Town 
Councils. 
 

Andy Moffat  
 
Cllr Corney (a 
builder by 
trade)/Develo
pers 

8th January 2019 – The Panel reviewed and agreed the 
scoping document.  
 
12th February 2019 – The Task and Finish Group met 
and reminded themselves of the scoping document. 
Members also discussed the documents presented to 
them and considered them when planning future work.  
 
12th March 2019 – Mark Deas, Cambridgeshire ACRE, 
was in attendance to discuss the work of the organisation 
and the mechanism of Rural Exception Sites (RES). 
Members are keen to discuss with Housing Associations 
their development plans for Huntingdonshire.  
 
23rd April 2019 – Mark Hanson, Cross Keys Homes and 
Ian Jackson, Longhurst were in attendance to discuss 
RES and opportunities to accelerate the supply of 
affordable housing. 
 
30th April 2019 – Nigel Finney and John Walton of 
Luminus were in attendance to discuss ways that HDC 
and Luminus could accelerate the delivery of affordable 
housing in Huntingdonshire. 
 
1st October 2019 – The final report was presented to 
O&S. 

The report was 

presented to 
Cabinet for 
comment in 

October 2019. 

 

P
age 48 of 48


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	6 AWARDING OF CONTRACTS FOR PUBLIC ADVICE AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR SUPPORT
	Awarding of Contracts for Public Advice and Voluntary Sector Support Report
	Appendix 1 - Analysis of Tenders for the Provision of Information and Advice Services within Huntingdonshire
	Appendix 2 - Analysis of Tenders for the Provision of Infrastructure and Support Services to the Voluntary and Community Sector within Huntingdonshire

	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 5th March 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs A Dickinson – Chairman. 
 

Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, S Bywater, J W Davies, 
Ms A Diaz, D A Giles, Mrs S Smith, Mrs J Tavener and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S J Criswell. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors K P Gulson, Mrs P A Jordan, J M Palmer, K I 

Prentice and R J West. 
 
 

58 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2020 was approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

59 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor T D Alban declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 61 as his employers engage in business with the NHS. 
 
Councillor S Bywater declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 61 as a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council, a public 
body which oversee the Public Health function. 
 
Councillor D A Giles declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 61 as a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council, a public 
body which oversee the Public Health function. 
 
Councillor S R Wilson declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 61 as she is employed by the Cambridgeshire Community 
Service Immunisation Team. 
 

60 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 2020 to 30th June 2020. 
 

61 HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION  
 
The Executive Councillor for Leisure and Health introduced the Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Director for Public Health, Dr Liz Robin and thanked her for 



 

bringing the consultation draft of the Joint Health and Wellbeing strategy for 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough to the meeting.  
 
The Executive Councillor added that there is a shared aspiration across 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough to provide the best health outcomes for the 
community and people. He reminded all present that the District Council has a 
significant role to play in improving health and preventing ill health through the 
services its provide, such as: housing and homelessness prevention; welfare, 
benefit provision and income maximisation directly and through funding of 
voluntary sector agencies; community development and safety; leisure provision; 
economic development and prosperity and the running of direct employment 
support services; licensing; parks and open spaces and planning policy and 
development. 
  
Members were informed that the Council fully embraces the ‘Think Communities’ 
approach and that a Huntingdonshire place-based board is about to be launched. 
The purpose of the board is to collaborate with all public bodies as well as the 
voluntary sector and encourage a different conversation with the community that 
will reflect their own and unique needs. In addition, the Executive Councillor 
stated that the Council clearly understands that the residents are not users of a 
single service and to draw lines at organisational boundaries is to fundamentally 
misunderstand how lives are lived.  
 
If a consistent and easily understandable set of messages across all agencies is 
not provided, then solutions will be delivered that fail to achieve their full 
potential. It is for these reasons that increasingly the Council is using its 
customer front doors to remove organisational barriers, rather than to hand off.   
 
Dr Robin explained to the Panel that the Health and Wellbeing Board is 
responsible for managing the consultation, however sub-committees have been 
established which will oversee the day to day running of the consultation. Dr 
Robin then outlined the structure and content of the draft Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and explained that the Strategy was about all partners taking action to 
achieve the objectives. 
 
Councillor Alban asked whether there is a consideration on how Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough interacts with neighbouring Health and Wellbeing Services, as 
residents tend to gravitate towards the nearest services, even if they are over the 
border. In response the Panel was informed that it is recognised that residents 
will approach their nearest services even if the service is located in a different 
authority to where they live, e.g. residents in Wisbech, Cambridgeshire tend to 
use services at Queen Elizabeth Hospital in King’s Lynn, Norfolk. However, work 
is ongoing and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) does interact with 
neighbouring CCG’s on this matter. 
 
A comment was made, by Councillor Alban, that the is a focus on homelessness 
is solely in Cambridge and Peterborough and not in the rural areas. He 
commented that Stilton are contributing towards the Peterborough Light Project 
and asked if the Strategy could recognise the vital contribution rural areas can 
make in helping to reduce homelessness. In response Dr Robin stated that 
tackling homelessness would benefit the whole of the County. Also, those that 
are homeless generally tend to originate from rural communities and then 
gravitate towards the cities. 



 

 
In comparing the Strategy to South Tyneside’s Strategy, Councillor Bywater 
commented that South Tyneside’s Strategy has more detail in terms of the 
diagrams. The example was made that it is difficult to understand what diagram 
on page five of the Strategy means and how it relates to the text. 
 
Whilst discussing new transport infrastructure and access to public transport 
services for both existing and new communities, Councillor Bywater raised the 
concern that there are settlements that maybe missed and will therefore not be 
considered when developing new transport infrastructure, particularly as the map 
on page four does not show all of them.  
 
The Strategy also mentions school readiness, however Councillor Bywater asked 
who is going to be responsible for getting children school ready, will it be the 
parents, schools or County Council. Dr Robin stated that there is a focus on 
parents in order to prevent long term health issues developing in children and 
this is a statutory document which focuses from pre-birth to 5 years. 
 
Councillor Bywater was asked if the Strategy was the best that can be produced 
and whether a Strategy could be produced which the average person could read 
without the need for clarification. Dr Robin stated that it is difficult to get the 
balance between detail and accessibility but assured the Panel that the aim is to 
produce a Strategy that people will want to read. 
 
Councillor Giles suggested it would be useful if the Strategy gave examples of 
proposed actions and the impact of those actions. In addition, there should also 
be a commitment for regular reports of the actions. In response, the Members 
were informed that the challenges to adding examples of actions is that more 
detail would be required therefore making it less likely that the Strategy will be 
picked up and read. Dr Robin added that it is hoped the Strategy would not lead 
to duplication of work, rather it would lead to partners working together to tackle 
health issues, with the Health and Wellbeing Board helping to unlock the issues. 
 
In discussing the outcomes listed within the Strategy, Councillor Wilson 
commented whether the number of outcomes were realistic and whether it would 
be better to focus on a few good projects and strive to resolve them as it was 
recognised that things take time to change. In response, Dr Robin recognised it 
was an ambitious Strategy and accepted that it does take a while to see change 
but it does happen as seen with teenage pregnancy rates and smoking rates. 
 
Whilst discussing housing, Councillor Wilson queried what could realistically be 
done as the Council are tied by national planning policy. Dr Robin informed the 
Panel that the objectives listed in the Strategy are drawn from practice and that 
the Strategy has been to the Planning Policy Forum where it was confirmed it 
complied with planning policy. 
 
Councillor Gulson suggested the Strategy should have a targeted approach 
whereby it would state what Key Performance Indicators (KPI) will be achieved in 
year one, year two, year three, etc, and these KPIs would go down to district 
level. Councillor Gulson believes that this would have the effect of prioritising the 
initiatives. Responding to the suggestion, Dr Robin stated that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board reviewed a lot of data to identify the priorities and that the 
prioritisation that is being suggested would come later via an Action Plan. 



 

 
Councillor Tavener commented that the Strategy should look to build upon the 
work already done, particularly by the Districts, and that an Action Plan should be 
produced to accompany the Strategy. Dr Robin responded by recognising the 
good work done by various organisations, including District Councils, and that 
people need to learn from it. 
 
Following a query regarding patient participation groups, it was confirmed that 
the Health and Wellbeing Board are working with them and that the patient 
participation groups usually link up via the CCG. 
 
The Executive Councillor commented that the Strategy needs to have clear aims 
and objectives and explain the role of the District Council in fulfilling those aims 
and objectives particularly around the prevention agenda and the contribution of 
the Council services around the wider determinants of health. In addition, the 
Executive Councillor commented that getting residents to staying healthy 
throughout life was an important objective, however the Strategy does not make 
a corresponding correlation with the root causes of unhealthy living, which again 
proves the need for a prevention agenda to be at the heart of the 
recommendations. Dr Robin stated that others have also given similar feedback. 
 
Councillor Morris agreed with the Executive Councillor but asked whether there 
needed to be a stronger focus on encouraging physical activity. In addition, 
Councillor Banks added that general eating habits are key in helping people 
maintain their health and wellbeing. Councillor Jordan stated that she agreed 
with the point that there should be clear aims and objectives and that it should be 
explained what the District Council can do to achieve these. 
 
Councillor West expressed concern as to whether the Strategy places enough 
value on the health and wellbeing benefits of physical activity and particularly 
those produced by community groups such as walking groups, cycling groups 
and friendship groups. In response, it was stated that the importance of 
organisations is recognised but that the partnership landscape needs simplifying 
for the residents. 
 
The Executive Councillor also commented that the Strategy lacks a vision 
statement and it is unclear whether the vision is to improve people’s health 
outcomes, prevent ill health, stop the worse health conditions getting worse or 
another objective. Dr Robin confirmed the vision is to improve health outcomes 
and reduce health inequalities. 
 
When asked about how cooperation works in cases such as a pandemic flu 
crisis, Dr Robin stated that there are a range of strategies to deal with such 
events. Locally a range of organisations come together to coordinate a response, 
in the case of a national event the national body coordinates a response with 
actions communicated between the layers.  
 
The Panel recognised that the Think Communities element is important as it will 
see services tailored for the benefit of the community. Also working 
collaboratively is important but Members added that it was also important to have 
priorities, which was recognised to be missing from the Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 



 

 
It was agreed that the comments from the meeting will be pulled together 
and presented as part of the District Council’s consultation response.  

 
(At 7.05pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J P Morris entered 
the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.19pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors K P Gulson, Mrs P 
A Jordan and R J West left the meeting and did not return.) 
 
(At 8.20pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J M Palmer left the 
meeting and did not return.) 
 
(At 8.27pm, on the conclusion of this item, Councillor Mrs J Tavener left the 
meeting.) 
 

62 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 
(At 8.28pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J P Morris left the 
meeting and did not return.) 
 

63 AWARDING OF CONTRACTS FOR PUBLIC ADVICE AND VOLUNTARY 
SECTOR SUPPORT  
 
With the aid of a report by the Operational Manager (People) (a copy of which 
has been appended in the Minute Book) the awarding of contracts for public 
advice and voluntary sector support was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members commented on several aspects of the submitted bids and noted that 
the sums bid were the same for the bidders in both contracts, however they were 
assured that although bidders were notified of a notional budget sum, they had 
the opportunity to submit different sums but had elected not to do so.   
 
The Panel also noted that the current provider recently had funding withdrawn by 
another Council and asked about the impact of this on the local contract. Officers 
assured the Panel that the tender process provided explicit links between funding 
for and delivery under the Huntingdonshire contract.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

The Panel agreed that the Cabinet should endorse the recommendations 
contained within the report. 

 
(At 8.30pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J Tavener entered 
the meeting.) 
 



 

64 RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

65 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
In explaining why the Environmental Enforcement Task and Finish Group has not 
yet met, it was explained that there is currently an Environmental Enforcement 
Audit ongoing and once that has been concluded then the work of the Task and 
Finish Group will begin. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


